authorization for the implementation thereof and approval according 
to article 556 of the Code on companies. 

4.1 Proposal of decision: 
 Decision to approve a stock-option plan in favor of the executive managers 

of the company who will be nominated as Beneficiary under the plan in 
question with the creation of fifteen thousand (15.000) warrants (stock-
options) that will be referred to as “Options Barco 04 - Executive 
Managers 2011” and each giving right to acquire upon exercise one (1) 
existing share of the company, and to establish the terms and conditions in 
accordance with the “Stock-option Plan Options Barco 04 – Executive